

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant,

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,  
Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-02255-CRC

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Intervenor-Defendant American Action Network moves for an Order granting its Motion for Summary Judgment under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h) and dismissing the Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint with prejudice.

In support of this Motion, American Action Network files a Memorandum of Points and Authorities and a Proposed Order.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Claire J. Evans

Jan Witold Baran (D.C. Bar No. 233486)

Caleb P. Burns (D.C. Bar No. 474923)

Claire J. Evans (D.C. Bar No. 992271)

Stephen J. Kenny (D.C. Bar No. 1027711)

Wiley Rein LLP

1776 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Tel.: 202.719.7000

Fax: 202.719.7049

August 4, 2017

*Counsel for American Action Network*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant,

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,  
Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-02255-CRC

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. American Action Network.....	3
B. CREW’s Administrative Complaint .....	6
C. CREW’s First District Court Challenge .....	7
D. The FEC’s Dismissal On Remand .....	9
III. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The Commission’s Dismissal Decision Is Due <i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....	11
B. The Commission’s Decision Easily Survives Judicial Review. ....	13
1. The Commission’s Case-Specific Decision Is Not Contrary To Law. ....	14
(a) The Commission’s Flexible And Nuanced Approach Was Consistent With Precedent.....	14
(b) CREW’s Challenges To The Commission’s Legal Analysis Are Meritless.....	16
2. The Commission’s Fact-Based Decision Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious. ....	20
(a) The Commission Supported Its Decision With An Extensive, Comprehensive, And Reasonable Analysis. ....	20
(b) CREW’s Challenges To The Commission’s Factual Analysis Are Meritless.....	21
C. The Commission’s Initial Conclusion That AAN Is Not A Political Committee Was Proper And Provides An Independent Reason To Reject CREW’s Challenge.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	12
<i>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 16, 22
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	23, 25
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	5, 22, 23
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.01(A) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i)-(ii) .....	1, 4, 21
72 Fed. Reg. 5,595 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....	14, 15
